

## City of Chicago

## Office of the City Clerk Document Tracking Sheet



R2019-912

Meeting Date: Sponsor(s): Type:

Title:

**Committee(s)** Assignment:

12/18/2019

Quinn (13)

Resolution

Tribute to late Patrick F. Foy, Sr.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, God in His Infinite wisdom has called Patrick F. Foy Sr. to his eternal reward; and

WHERAS, The Chicago City Council has been informed of his passing by the Honorable Marty Quinn, Alderman of the 13<sup>th</sup> Ward; and

WHERAS, Patrick was a committed family man and devoted husband of Mary Ann (nee Schneider) died peacefully surrounded by family on December 3, 2019; loving father of Maureen (William) Sullivan, Kathleen (John) Bartgen, Bridget (Timothy) Philbin and Patrick Jr. (Alyssa) Foy; dearest grandfather of Liam, Leah, James, Bradley, Kathleen, Tessa, Daniel, Emma, Margaret, Mack and one on the way; devoted son of the late James and Elizabeth Foy; dear brother of Kay (Daniel) Cavanaugh, Maureen (James) Farnan, Ellen (Robert) Hughes, Margaret Gillilan, Renie (Dick) Driscoll, Dennis (Laura) Foy and the late Thomas (Nancy) Foy; dearest son-in-law of the late Marie Schneider; cherished brother-in-law of Margaret (the late John) Kovaka and Helen (Gary Price) Schneider; proud uncle, great-uncle, cousin and friend of many; former employee for Chicago Streets and Sanitation and a member of The 49ers S.A.C.; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED That we, the Mayor and members of the Chicago City Council gathered here this eighteenth day of December, 2019, hereby express our sorrow on the death of Patrick F. Foy Sr. and extend to his family and friends our deepest sympathy.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitable copy be presented to the family of Patrick F. Foy Sr

Marty Quinn

Alderman, 13th Ward

19 BEC 13 WWII: 13 DECEMED